### **CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS**

#### **RESOLUTION No. 2024-R07**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS APPOINTING F.A. BARTLETT TREE EXPERT COMPANY AS CITY ARBORIST.

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dripping Springs wishes to provide protection for Heritage and native trees in recognition that trees, landscaping, screening, and buffering protect the health and welfare of the community; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Dripping Springs City Council approved Article 28.06 Landscaping and Tree Preservation Ordinance, establishing regulations for development and the preservation of trees and landscaping; and
- **WHEREAS,** F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company can provide certified tree experts and arborists to consult with City officials on all phases of protecting and maintaining Heritage and native trees in accordance with Article 28.06; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 51.001, the City has general authority to adopt an ordinance or police regulation that is for the good government, peace or order of the City and is necessary or proper for carrying out a power granted by law to the City.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS:

- **1. Finding of Fact:** The above and foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are incorporated as finding of fact.
- 2. City Arborist: The F.A. Barlett Tree Expert Company is appointed as the City of Dripping Springs Arborist.
- **3.** Effective Date: The resolution shall be effective from and after its approval and passage.
- 4. Meeting: The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the 4<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024, by a vote of \_\_\_\_(ayes) to \_\_\_\_\_ (nays) to \_\_\_\_\_ (abstentions) of the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas:

### **CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:**

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor

## ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_, City Secretary